by (y) the Class A Exchange Ratio of 1.29 and (b) with respect to the 100,000 Artisan Class B ordinary shares held by certain Artisan directors, into the
number of Artisan Class A ordinary shares equal to (x) 100,000 divided by (y) the Class A Exchange Ratio of 1.29. The Artisan Class A ordinary shares
held by the Sponsor and certain Artisan directors were then converted into the number of PubCo Class A ordinary shares equal to the Class A Exchange
Ratio of 1.29.

(5) Pursuant to the amended PIPE subscription agreements, PubCo issued to the PIPE investors the number of PubCo Class A ordinary shares equal to
5,580,000 multiplied by the Class A Exchange Ratio of 1.29.

(6) Pursuant to the amended Forward Purchase subscription agreements, PubCo issued to the Forward Purchase investors the number of PubCo Class A
ordinary shares equal to 6,000,000 multiplied by the Class A Exchange Ratio of 1.29.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Artisan (U.S.

GAAP, Historical)
Prenetics (IFRS,

Historical)

IFRS Conversion
and Presentation

Alignment (Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Non-current assets:

Property, plant and equipment  $ — $ 13,037 $ —   $ —  $ 13,037
Intangible assets   —  23,826  —   —   23,826
Goodwill   —  3,978  —   —   3,978
Interest in a joint venture   —  —  —   —   —
Deferred tax assets   —  80  —   —   80
Prepaid insurance - non-current   187  —  —   —   187
Investments held in trust account   339,381  —  —   (339,381) D  —
Other non-current assets   —  694  —   —   694

Total non-current assets   339,568  41,615  —   (339,381)   41,802
Current assets:

Inventories   —  6,829  —   —   6,829
Trade receivables   —  47,042  —   —   47,042
Deposits and prepayments   508  7,406  —   —   7,914
Other receivables   —  412  —   —   412
Amount due from a shareholder   —  —  —   —   —
Amount due from a joint venture   —  —  —   —   —
Amounts due from related companies   —  9  —   —   9
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss   —  9,906  —   —   9,906
Cash and cash equivalents   102  35,289  —   339,381 D  169,893

   55,800 E
   60,000 F
   (21,735) G
   (10,011) H
   (288,933) K

Total current assets   610  106,893  —   134,502   242,005
Total assets   340,178  148,508  —   (204,879)   283,807

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Non-current liabilities:

Warrant liabilities  $ 12,249 $ —  —   586 F  12,835
Derivative liability - forward purchase agreement   485  —  —   (485) F  —
Deferred underwriting fee payable   11,877  —  —   (11,877) H  —
Preference shares liabilities   —  486,405  —   (486,405) C  —
Deferred tax liabilities   —  660  —   —   660
Lease liabilities   —  3,600  —   —   3,600
Artisan ordinary shares subject to redemption   —  —  339,342  A (339,342) J  —

Total non-current liabilities   24,611  490,665  339,342   (837,523)   17,095
Current liabilities:

Accounts payables   274  9,980  —   (270) G  9,984
Accrued offering costs   13  —  —   —   13
Promissory note - related party   —  —  —   —   —
Due to related party   —  —  —   —   —
Accrued professional fees and other expenses   2,912  —  —   (2,881) G  31
Accrued expenses - related party   80  —  —   —   80
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   —  36,280  —   (11,857) G  24,423
Deferred consideration   —  —  —   —   —
Amounts due to shareholders   —  —  —   —   —
Contract liabilities   —  9,587  —   —   9,587
Lease liabilities   —  1,667  —   —   1,667
Convertible securities   —  —  —   —   —
Tax payable   —  1,224  —   —   1,224

Total current liabilities   3,279  58,738  —   (15,008)   47,009
Total liabilities   27,890  549,403  339,342   (852,531)   64,104

Ordinary shares subject to possible redemption   339,342  —  (339,342) A —   —
Equity (deficit):

Artisan Preference shares   —  —  —   —   —
Artisan Class A ordinary shares   —  —  —   3 J  —

   (3) K
   1 M
   —   (1) N

Artisan Class B ordinary shares   1  —  —   (1) M —
Share premium   —  1  —   114,054 C  404,858

   55,799 E
   59,898 F
   (5,859) G
   1,774 I
   339,339 J

   (8) O
   128,790 P
   (288,930) K

PubCo Class A ordinary shares   —  —  —   1 E  10
   1 F
   1 N
   7 O

PubCo Class B ordinary shares   —  —  —   1 O  1
Reserves   —  (400,811)  24  B 372,351 C  (185,081)

   (868) G
   1,866 H
   (1,774) I
   (27,079) L
   (128,790) P

Additional paid-in capital   24  —  (24 ) B —   —
Accumulated deficit   (27,079)  —  —   27,079 L  —
Prenetics non-controlling interests   —  (85)  —   —   (85)

Total equity (deficit)   (27,054)  (400,895)  —   647,652   219,703
Total liabilities and equity (deficit)  $ 340,178 $ 148,508 $ —   $ (204,879)  $ 283,807

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

For the Period from
February 2, 2021

(Inception)
Through December

31, 2021
Year Ended

December 31, 2021
For the Year Ended
December 31, 2021

Artisan (U.S.

GAAP, Historical)
Prenetics (IFRS,

Historical)

IFRS Conversion
and Presentation

Alignment (Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ — $ 275,853 $   — $   —  $ 275,853
Direct costs   —  (169,722)  —  —   (169,722)

Gross profit   —  106,131  —  —   106,131
Other income and other net losses   —  139  —  —   139
Share of loss of a joint venture   —  —  —  —   —
Selling and distribution expenses   —  (21,932)  —  (23) DD (21,955)
Research and development expenses   —  (10,564)  —  (19,498) DD (30,062)
Administrative and other operating expenses   —  (83,991)  —  (868) AA (217,367)
   (3,718) DD
   (128,790) EE
Professional fees and other expenses   (3,943)  —  —  —   (3,943)

(Loss) income from operations   (3,943)  (10,217)  —  (152,897)   (167,057)
Expensed offering costs   (534)  —  —  —   (534)
Unrealized gain on investments held in trust account   34  —  —  (34) BB —
Change in fair value of derivative liability - forward purchase
agreement   (874)  —  —  874 FF —
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   2,006  —  —  —   2,006
Dividend income on investments held in Trust Account   4  —  —  (4) BB —
Finance costs   —  (5,238)  —  5,010 GG (228)
Fair value loss on convertible securities   —  (29,055)  —  29,055 CC —
Fair value loss on preference share liabilities   —  (125,399)  —  125,399 GG —
Fair value loss on financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss   —  (94)  —  —   (94)
Write-off on amount due from shareholder   —  (106)  —  —   (106)
Gain on bargain purchase   —  117  —  —   117
Loss on disposal of a subsidiary   —  (292)  —  —   (292)

Loss before taxation   (3,307)  (170,284)  —  7,403   (166,188)
Income tax expense   —  (3,733)  —  —   (3,733)

Loss for the period   (3,307)  (174,017)  —  7,403   (169,921)
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the period   —  260  —  —   260